FILED OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK OAKLAND

Approved as to Roman E epality

2012 JAN -6 AM 10: 15

Oakland City Attorney's Office

## OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

Resolution No. \_\_\_\_\_C.M.S. INTRODUCED BY PRESIDENT LARRY E. REID

## A RESOLUTION RE-OPENING THE CITY OF OAKLAND PRESS ROOM LOCATED ON THE FIRST FLOOR OF CITY HALL, #1 FRANK OGAWA PLAZA, AND RE-NAMING THE PRESS ROOM THE SANJIV HANDA CITY OF OAKLAND PRESS ROOM

WHEREAS, Mr. Sanjiv Handa served as a resident of Oakland and an advocate for open Government as he owned and published East Bay News Service;

WHEREAS, Mr. Sanjiv Handa for more than 20 years, attended civic meetings expressing concerns and recommendations for a Better Government for all residents of Oakland;

WHEREAS, Mr. Sanjiv Handa was diligent in recalling past history of Oakland Government and was a friend to many; and

WHEREAS, The Oakland Press Room, which has been closed for several years, shall be reopened and dedicated in the memory of Mr. Sanjiv Handa, who passed away on December 27, 2011 at the age of 55, and

WHEREAS, The cost of renaming the Oakland Press Room, located at #1 Frank Ogawa Plaza, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Oakland, California, 94612, shall not exceed \$1,340.00 including installation and labor, so be it

RESOLVED: That the Oakland Press Room be re-named the Sanjiv Handa City of Oakland Press Room, in memory of Mr. Sanjiv Handa

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, PASSED BY THE FOLLO**W**ING VOTE: AYES - BROOKS, DE LA FUENTE, KAPLAN, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, SCHAAF, BRUNNER, AND PRESIDENT REID NOES AYES ABSTAIN LATONDA SIMMONS

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California

DRAFT